FOR THE ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME  

FOR THE LAO PEOPLE’S DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC 

FY2024 

1. Introduction 

The Government of the Lao People’s Democratic Republic (hereinafter referred to as “the Recipient”) 

has received a grant of one billion seven hundred and seven million Japanese Yen (JPY1,707,000,000) 

from the Government of Japan according to the Exchange of Notes between the Governments on March 

6, 2025, concerning Japan’s Grant Aid for the Economic and Social Development Programme 

(hereinafter referred to as “the Programme”), aiming for contributing to the implementation of the